

No. 10-553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KEVIN J. HASSON
ERIC C. RASSBACH
HANNAH C. SMITH
LUKE W. GOODRICH
JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
LORI H. WINDHAM
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
3000 K St., NW Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095*

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
*Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
dlaycock@virginia.edu
(434) 243-8546*

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

SHERRI C. STRAND
JAMES W. ERWIN
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 552-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Constitution limits government interference in the selection of ministers and the resolution of religious questions	15
A. This Court and the lower courts have unanimously barred most lawsuits between ministers and their employers	15
B. The Free Exercise Clause protects the right of religious organizations to choose who will perform important religious functions.....	19

C. The Establishment Clause limits the government’s authority to appoint ministers or resolve religious questions	26
1. Government appointment of ministers.....	26
2. Government entanglement in religious questions	29
D. Freedom of religious association limits government interference in the selection of those who communicate a religious organization’s message	33
II. Perich’s suit is barred by the ministerial exception.....	37
A. Perich performed religious functions that were important to the mission of the Church.....	37
1. Perich taught religion classes, led worship, and led prayer	37
2. Perich served as a Christian role model and integrated religion into secular subjects	41
3. Perich occupied ecclesiastical office as a commissioned minister	45
4. The Church is entitled to reasonable deference on these questions	48

B. Perich’s claim would impose an unwanted minister and entangle the government in religious questions	50
1. If successful, Perich’s claim would end in an order reinstating her to the ministry or awarding the monetary equivalent	50
2. Perich’s claim would entangle the courts in religious questions	52
a. Perich’s claim would require the courts to overturn the Church’s determination of a religious question	52
b. Perich’s claim of pretext would require the courts to decide religious questions	54
C. Permitting Perich’s claim to proceed would discriminate among churches based on how they allocate religious authority	59
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Moersen</i> , 925 A.2d 659 (Md. 2007)	17
<i>Baker v. Fales</i> , 16 Mass. 488 (1820)	27-28
<i>Bollard v. California Province</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	35
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	33-34, 48-49
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	17-18
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	34
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001)	17
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	34

<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference</i> , 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1998)	22, 36, 38
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	17, 23, 29-30
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	35-36, 52
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. Labor and Industry Review Commission</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009) ...	17, 19, 22, 36, 38, 40
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	59
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	34
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	56
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17-19, 21-25, 30-31, 57
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	17, 19, 21-23
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17, 23-25, 36

<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee,</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	33-34
<i>Geary v. Visitation School,</i> 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	59
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.,</i> 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17-18, 21, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop,</i> 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	16, 55
<i>Hankins v. Lyght,</i> 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 21
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	16, 49, 57
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	16, 19-20, 23, 25-26
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	31
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	29, 56

<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002).....	17
<i>Miller v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 728 P.2d 794 (Mont. 1986).....	17
<i>Music v. United Methodist Church</i> , 864 S.W.2d 286 (Ky. 1993).....	16-17
<i>Natal v. Christian and Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>New York State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	22, 30-31
<i>O'Connor v. Diocese of Honolulu</i> , 885 P.2d 361 (Haw. 1994).....	35
<i>Pardue v. Center City Consortium Schools</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	17, 21, 24, 36
<i>Pierce v. Iowa-Missouri Conference</i> , 534 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1995).....	16
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	23, 25, 56

<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22, 24, 31-32, 38
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	24-25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33, 36
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</i> 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	17-18, 28, 30, 51, 58
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals,</i> 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	17-18, 25, 57
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army,</i> 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)....	17-18, 23, 30, 49, 57
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevic,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	16, 20, 23, 25-26, 28-30 49, 51, 53, 55-57
<i>Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home,</i> 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25
<i>Starkman v. Evans,</i> 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24-25, 47
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese,</i> 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18, 29, 56

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	15, 25, 35, 49, 53, 56-57
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	17-18, 22
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	32
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	35
<i>Williams v. Episcopal Diocese</i> , 766 N.E.2d 820 (Mass. 2002)	17, 24
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	22, 25

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I

Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Press Clause	33
Free Speech Clause	33
Freedom of Assembly Clause	33
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) (2006)	1
Americans with Disabilities Act	11, 18

An Acte Restrayning the Payment of Annates, &c (Ecclesiastical Appointments Act), 1534, 25 Hen. 8, c.20, §3 (Eng.)	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII)	18, 28
Mass. Const. of 1780, part I, art. III	27
Supremacy Act, 1534, 26 Hen. 8, c.1 (Eng.)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George MacLaren Brydon, <i>Virginia's Mother Church</i> (1952)	27
Thomas E. Buckley, <i>Church and State in Revolutionary Virginia</i> (1977)	27
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1970 reprint) (1902)	27-28
Martin Luther, <i>On the Councils and the Church</i> (1539), in 41 <i>Luther's Works</i> (Eric W. Gritsch ed., 1966)	45-46
William G. McLoughlin, <i>New England Dissent</i> (1971)	27-28
Jacob C. Meyer, <i>Church and State in Massachusetts</i> (1968 reissue) (1930)	27-28
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950)	27-28

C.F.W. Walther, *Church and Ministry*
(Kirche und Amt) (J.T. Mueller
 trans., 1987) (1852) 46

The Augsburg Confession (1530)..... 5, 46

*Colloquy for Ministers of Religion—
 Commissioned in the Lutheran Church—
 Missouri Synod* (2011) 5

Commission on Theology and Church
 Relations, *1 Corinthians 6:1-11: An
 Exegetical Study* (1991) 8, 54

Commission on Theology and Church
 Relations, *The Ministry:
 Offices, Procedures and
 Nomenclature* (1981)..... 4, 41-42, 46-47, 49, 59

Concordia Lutheran School,
<http://www.concordials.org/> 3

1 Corinthians 6:1-11..... 8, 54
